

PBS 45 & 49

Northeastern Educational Television of Ohio, Inc.

> 1750 Campus Center Drive

P. O. Box 5191

Kent, Ohio

44240-5191

Phone 330.677.4549

Fax 330.678.0688

E-mail questions@wneo.org

Web Site www.pbs4549.org

press release

Contact: Diane Steinert steinert@wneo.org 330-677-4549

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PBS 45 & 49 special to feature Akron Art Museum's Norman Rockwell exhibition

KENT, Ohio — Nov. 7, 2007 — The national premiere of a Norman Rockwell exhibition at the Akron Art Museum will be featured on PBS 45 & 49 on Thursday, Nov. 22 at 10 p.m. The special, **Norman Rockwell at the Akron Art Museum**, will repeat on Friday, Nov. 23 at 9:30 p.m., Saturday, Nov. 24 at 6 p.m. and Sunday, Nov. 25 at 10:30 p.m.

The 30-minute program includes a tour of the exhibition, titled "American Chronicles: The Art of Norman Rockwell," plus interviews with representatives from the Norman Rockwell Museum and the Akron Art Museum. Jody Miller, a panelist on PBS 45 & 49's weekly news show **NewsNight Akron**, hosts the program.

The exhibition, which opens on Nov. 10 and continues until Feb. 3, 2008, features the full range of Rockwell's artwork. It includes rarely circulated works from the collection of the Norman Rockwell Museum in Stockbridge, Mass. Also featured are the hundreds of magazine covers that Rockwell created for Saturday Evening Post. The exhibition's presentation and **Norman Rockwell at the Akron Art Museum** are made possible by a grant from The Burton D. Morgan Foundation.

Norman Rockwell created some 4,000 works during his lifetime. From touching scenes of everyday life — children at play, families gathered for holiday scenes — to powerful images documenting a world at war, Rockwell captured the American experience through his images, many of which are now icons of American culture.

About PBS 45 & 49

PBS 45 & 49 is owned and operated by Northeastern Educational Television of Ohio, Inc., a private, nonprofit corporation and consortium of Kent State University, The University of Akron and Youngstown State University. A trusted community resource, PBS 45 & 49 uses the power of commercial-free television and related services to enrich the lives of people through high-quality programming and educational services that teach, illuminate and inspire. The only broadcast television service that reaches all of northeast Ohio, PBS 45 & 49 is available to 1.8 million households and 4.6 million people in the Cleveland and Youngstown designated market areas. In an average week, over 500,000 households tune in. Through funding from eTech Ohio, the organization provides K-12 educational technology training and instructional television programming to 21,500 educators and 257,400 students in eight Ohio counties. For more information about PBS 45 & 49, visit www.pbs4549.org or call 1-800-554-4549.